August 2014, resulting in an immaterial understatement of operating expenses and accrued expenses and other current liabilities for these
prior periods. We have evaluated the materiality of this error and determined that the impact is not material to our previously issued financial
statements. We have determined to prospectively correct our previously issued financial statements to reflect the correction of this error
rather than record a cumulative out-of-period adjustment for this error in the current period. As a result, we have corrected the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended October 31, 2022, from amounts previously reported to
reflect the correction of this error. The correction reflects our estimates of future payments for past non-compliant use of third-party software.
Actual amounts may vary materially from these estimates.

13

(1) (1)

(1) (1)

Table of Contents

NUTANIX, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

The following tables summarize the effects of the correction:

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Sales and marketing   $ 236,072   $ 150   $ 236,222
Research and development   $ 149,195   $ 248   $ 149,443
Total operating expenses   $ 431,371   $ 398   $ 431,769
Loss from operations   $ (80,257 )   $ (398 )   $ (80,655 )
Loss before provision for income taxes   $ (93,673 )   $ (398 )   $ (94,071 )
Net loss   $ (99,116 )   $ (398 )   $ (99,514 )
Net loss per share attributable to common

   stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (0.43 )   $ (0.01 )   $ (0.44 )

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss:

Net loss   $ (99,116 )   $ (398 )   $ (99,514 )
Comprehensive loss   $ (102,758 )   $ (398 )   $ (103,156 )

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Deficit:
Accumulated Deficit as of:

October 31, 2022   $ (4,467,142 )   $ (10,734 )   $ (4,477,876 )

Total Stockholders' Deficit as of:
October 31, 2022   $ (791,049 )   $ (10,734 )   $ (801,783 )

Net Loss for the Three Months Ended:
October 31, 2022   $ (99,116 )   $ (398 )   $ (99,514 )

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Net loss   $ (99,116 )   $ (398 )   $ (99,514 )
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ (3,474 )   $ 398   $ (3,076 )

14

Table of Contents

NUTANIX, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 3. REVENUE, DEFERRED REVENUE AND DEFERRED COMMISSIONS

Disaggregation of Revenue and Revenue Recognition

We generate revenue primarily from the sale of our enterprise cloud platform, which can be delivered pre-installed on an appliance that
is configured to order or delivered separately to be utilized on a variety of certified hardware platforms. When the software license is not
portable to other appliances, it can be used over the life of the associated appliance, while subscription term-based licenses typically have a